Present value of obligation at the end of the year 17.19  19.15

a) Impact due to increase of  1 % 18.64  20.07

b) Impact due to decrease of  1 % 17.05  18.34

Gratuity

The Company provides for gratuity for employees in India as per the Payment of Gratuity Act, 1972.
Employees who are in continuous service for a period of 5 years are eligible for gratuity. The amount of
gratuity payable on retirement/termination is the employees last drawn basic salary per month computed
proportionately for 15 days salary multiplied for the number of years of service.

The amounts recognised in the balance sheet and the movements in the net defined benefit obligation
over the year are as follows:

To be Recognised in PL
Current Service Cost 4.90  5.40

Interest Cost on Benefits Obligation 0.67  0.55

Expected Return on Planned Asset -  -

Actuarial Gain/Loss -  -

Past Service Cost -  -

Total 5.57  5.95

150

SMIFS CSMIFS CSMIFS CSMIFS CSMIFS CAPITAPITAPITAPITAPITAL MARKETAL MARKETAL MARKETAL MARKETAL MARKETS LIMITEDS LIMITEDS LIMITEDS LIMITEDS LIMITED
NOTES ON CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2022

Sensitivity analysis for Present value of Defined Benefit obligation
Impact of the change in discount rate
Present value of obligation at the end of the year 118.72  102.69
a) Impact due to increase of  1 % 116.08  100.16
b) Impact due to decrease of  1 % 121.71  105.54

Impact of the change in salary increase
Present value of obligation at the end of the year 118.72  102.69
a) Impact due to increase of  1 % 121.75  105.57
b) Impact due to decrease of  1 % 116.00  100.09

To be Recognised in OCI  ` ` ` ` ` in Lakhs

Description 31st March 2022  31st March 2021

Actuarial Loss/Gains  0.69  0.17
Expected Return on Planned Asset (1.44)  (0.97)
Re-measurement (or Actuarial (gain/loss) arising
because of change in effect of asset ceiling - -

Total (0.75)  (0.79)
Net Liability/Assets recognised in BS
Description
PV of Defined Benefit Obligation Description 118.72  102.69
Fair Value of Planned Asset 107.27  90.47

(11.45)  (12.21)
Less: Unrecognised Past Service Cost - -

Total - Net defined Benefit (11.45)  (12.21)

Change in the PV of DBO during the year
PV of DBO at beginning of the year 106.73  97.25
Current Service Cost 4.90  5.40
Interest Cost on DBO 6.40  6.03
Benefits Paid from Planned Asset - (6.16)
Actuarial Loss/Gains 0.69  0.17
Plan Amendments - -

Total 118.72  102.69

Change in the Fair Value of Asset during the year
Fair value of Plan Asset at beginning 95.60  88.33
Expected Return 1.44  0.97
Contribution by Employer  4.50  1.86
Benefits Paid (6.16)
Acturial Gains/Losses 5.74  5.48

Total 107.27  90.47

Principal Assumption
Discount Rate 6.40% 6.00%
Rate of Increase in salaries 7.50% 7.50%

These assumptions were developed by management with the assistance of independent actuarial
appraisers. Discount factors are determined close to each year-end by reference to government bonds of relevant
economic markets and that have terms to maturity approximating to the terms of the related obligation. Other
assumptions are based on management’s historical experience.

151

S
M

IF
S

 C
S

M
IF

S
 C

S
M

IF
S

 C
S

M
IF

S
 C

S
M

IF
S

 C
A

P
IT

A
P

IT
A

P
IT

A
P

IT
A

P
IT

A
L

 M
A

R
K

E
T

A
L

 M
A

R
K

E
T

A
L

 M
A

R
K

E
T

A
L

 M
A

R
K

E
T

A
L

 M
A

R
K

E